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RESOL YES 

OF THE 

STATE OF MAINE. 

i860. 



STATE VALUATION. 

STATE VALUATION, 1860. 

AubuTn,* 
Danville,* 
Durham, 
East Livermore, 
Greene, 
Lewiston, * 
Lisbon, 
Leeds,* 
Livermore, 
Minot, 
Poland, * 
Turner, 
vVales,* 
VlT ebster, * 

Amity, 
Ashland, t 
Bridgewater, t 
Fort ]lairfield, t 
Hodgdon, 
Houlton, . 
Linneus, . 
Littleton, t 
Lyndon, t 
Masardis, 
Maysville, t 
Monticello, 
New Limerick, 
Orient, t . 
Presque Isle,t 
SmYl'lJa, . 
,Veston, . 

COUNTY OF ANDROSCOGGIN. 

Towns. Polls. 

899 
335 
412 
258 
303 

1,217 
355 
330 
355 
403 
58J 
708 
155 
237 

6,551 

COUNTY OF AROOSTOOK. 

53 
128 
9J 

167 
202 
360 
200 
108 

57 
34 

115 
96 
47 
36 

Bancroft plantation, 
Belfast Acad. Grant, 

161 
28 
85 
63 
64 

Estates. 
------

923,077 
301,003 
459,376 
301,703 
338,402 

2,426,374 
404,016 
333,035 
430,779 
546,581 
517,671 
748,218 
188,6J2 
312,015 

------
$8,230,892 

28,884 
68,830 
44,372 
75,975 

118,467 
240,000 

77,270 
53,932 
26,264 
19,801 
57,952 
54,369 
26,712 
17,712 
79,874 
24,793 
42,230 
23,810 
24,549 

2,098 1,105,796 
vVild lands, 750,441 

$1,856,237 

"Limits changed by Legislation since 1850. t Inoorporatcd since 1850. 
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STATE VALUATION. 

'Wild lalHls in the County of Aroostook, 

Description. 

1V. half No.9, R. 1, Greenwood's Survey, 
No. 11, R. 1, W. E. L. S., 
B, R. 1, do. 
Mars Hill, R. 1, 
C, R. 1, W. E. L. S., 
W. half Plymouth Grunt, 
E, R. 1, W. E. L. s., 
a, R. 1, do. 
No. 1. R. 2, do. 
No.2, R. 2, do. 
No.3, R. 2, do. 
A, R. 2, do. 
B, R. 2, do. 
D, R. 2, do. 
E, R. 2, do. • 
Deerfield Academy Gmnt, 
Westfield, . 
I, R. 2, W. E. L. S., 
E. half K, R. 2, do. 
W. hilif K, R. 2, do. 
L, R. 2, do. 
M, R. 2, do. 

. . . 
Anson Academy, 

No. I, R. 3, do. . . . 
No.1, R. 3, do. 
N. ~ No.2, R. 3, do. 
No.3, R.3, do. 
S.pt.~No.4,R.3, do. 
N. pt. }No. 4, R. 3, do. 
No.7, n. 3, do. 
No.8, R. 3, do. 

Niohols' Academy, 

No.9, R. 3, do. P. L., • 
E. half No. 10, R. 3, Goulds' Academy, • 
W. half No. 10, R. 3, Westbrook Academy, 
No. 12, R. 3, W. E. L. S., Map1.lots, 
No. 13, R.. 3, do. 
N. E. quarter No. 16, R. 3, do. 
W. half No. 16, R. 3, do. Lin. H. Sch'l, 
N.h!tlfNo.17,R.3, do. 
S. balf No. 17, n, 3, do. 
Part No. 18, R. 3, do. 
S. part No.1, R. 4, do. 
N. part No.1, R. 4, do. 
No.1, R, 4, do. N. Y. Aoad., 
No.2, R .• 4, do. 
E, half No.3, R. 4, do. 
W. half No.3, R. 4, do. 
No.5, R. 4, do. 
E. half No.6, R. 4, do. 
N. 11', quarter No.6, n. 4, do. 
E. half No.7, R. 4, do, 
W. half No.7, R. 4, do. 
Half No.8, R. 4, do. 
Blocks Nt'. 9, R. 4, do. 

Lee Nor. Soh., 
Farm. Acad., 

Patten Aoad .• 
Thrns. AClld., 

W. ~&S.E.4No.10,R.4, do. . • 
E. h!llf No. 11, R. 4, do. Cher. AClldemy, 
N. W. qUllr. No. 11, R. 4, do. Me. Fern. Sem., 
S. W. quar. No. 11, R. 4, do. 
Blook & lot No. 12, R. 4, do. 
No. 13, R. 4, do. 
No. 14, R. 4, do. • 
W. half No. 15, R. 4, do. Houl. Aoademy, 
E. balfNo. 15, n. 4, do. Fryb. Aoademy, 
No. 16, R. 4, do. 
S. half No. 17, R. 4, do. 
Pt. N. half No. 17, R. 4, do. 
No. 18, R. 4, do. Trollty lot~, 
S. part A, R. 5, do. 
N. part A, R. 5, do. 
S. part No.1, R. 5, do. 
N. half No.1, R. 5, do. • 
W. half No.2, R. 5, do. Benedicta, 
No.3, R. 6, do. 
No.4, R. 5, do. 

Aores. Valuution. 

1l,020 
4,273 
1,198 

22,040 
3G2 

11,020 
6,049 
6,948 
6,510 

10,285 
21,000 
11,020 
22,040 
21,477 
12,12Z 
11,020 
11,020 

124 
11,020 
11,020 

6,240 
9,733 

22,040 
7,680 

11,020 
22,040 
12,480 

9,600 
22,040 
22,040 
22,040 
11,020 
11,020 

915 
1,051 
6 157 

10;015 
10,280 
10,285 
14,987 
.16,520 
11,020 
11,020 
22,040 
11,081 
11,081 
22,040 
11,020 
5,260 

11,020 
11,020 
11,020 

3,156 
16,510 
11,020 

6,510 
5,510 

790 
19,252 
22,080 
11,020 
11,020 
22,040 
10,205 

4,313 
32,638 

7;680 
11,220 
11,220 
11,220 
11,220 

3,777 
15,636 

$3,100 
1,424 

450 
5,500 

130 
4,000 
2,000 
1,500 
1,600 
3,000 
6,250 
2,755 
4,400 
2,500 
1,500 
3,000 
3,000 

50 
1,500 
1,500 
1,000 
2,500 
4,400 
1,500 
5,000 
6,600 
4,000 
3,000 
7,000 
4,000 
5.000 
2;600 
2,500 

300 
350 

1,250 
2,500 
2,500 
2,500 
3,500 
5,000 
2,500 
4,500 
8,600 
3,000 
3,200 
6,000 
3,750 

800 
3,200 
3,200 
2,700 

750 
4,125 
3,000 
1,500 
1,500 

350 
4,000 
2,500 
2,200 
8,000 
6,600 
2,040 

860 
8,000 
2,920 
6,700 
3,000 
5,000 
8,OUO 
3,000 
7,000 



STATE VALUATION. 

'Wild lands in the County of Amostook, (Continued.) 

Description. 

No.5, R. 5, W. E. L. S., 
No.6, R. 5, do. 
No.7, It. 5, do. 
No.8, R. 5, do.. 
No.9, It. 5, do. P. L., 
N. W. quarter No.9, R. 5, do. P. L., 
No. 12, It. 5, do. C. D., 
No. 12, R. 5, do. 
No. 13, R. 5, do. 
No. 14, R. 5, do... 
No. 15, R. 5, do. Perpet. lease, 
N.halfNo.1G,R.5, do. • • 
S. half No. 16, R. 5, do. Hamp. Aoademy, 
No. 17,R. 5, do.. 
No. 18, R. 5, do. C. D., 
No. 18, R. 5, do. Treaty lots, 
No.9, R. 6, do. 
No. 10, R. 6, do. 
No. 11, R. 6, do. 
No. 12, R. G, do. 
No. 13, R. 6, do. 
No. 14, R. 6, do. 
W. half No. 15, R. G, do. • • 
E. balf No. 15, R. 6, do. E. Corinth Aoad., 
No. 16, R. 6, do. P. L., 
S. half No. 17, R. 6, do. 
No. 18, R. 6, do.. 
No.9, R. 7, do. P. L., 
No. 10, R. 7, do. " 
No. 11, It. 7, do. " 
No. 12, R. 7, do. 
No. 13, R. 7, do. P. L., 
S. half No. 14, R. 7, do. 
N. W. qual'. No. 14, R. 7, do. 
N. E. qual'. No. 14, R. 7, do. 
No. 15, R. 7, do. P. L., 
Part No. 16, R. 7, do. 
Part No. 16, It. 7, do. 
No. 17, R. 7, do. 
No. 17, R. 7, do.. 
No. 17, It. 7, do. Blooks, 
No. 18, R. 7, do. 
No.9, R. 8, do. 
No. 10, It. 8, do. 
Half No. 11, R. 8, do. Me. His. Sooiety, 
Half No. 11, R. 8, do. 
No. 12, R. 8, do... 
Half No. 13, R. 8, do. Litchfield Acad., 
No. 13, R. 8, do. 
No. 14, R. 8, do. 
S. holf No. 15, It. 8, do. 
N. half No. 15, R. 8, do. 
No. 16, It. 8, do. 
S. part No. 17, R. 8, do. 
Pal'tNo. 17, R. 8, do. 
Part No. 17, R. 8, do. 
No. 11, R. 9, do. 
No. 12, R. 9, do. 
No. 13, R. 9, do.. 
No. 14, R. 9, do. C. D., 
No. 15, R. 9, do. 
No. 16, R. 9, do. 
No. 11, R. 10, do. 
No. 14, R. 10, do. C. D., 
No. 15, R. 10, do. 
No. 16, It. 10, do. 
Half No. 17, R. 10, do. 
No. 18, R. 10, do. 
Half No. n, R. 11, do. 
Half No. 12, It. 11, do. P. L., 
No. 13, R. 11, do. 
S. balf No. 14, R. II, do. 
N. balf No. 14, R. ll, do. 

Aores. Valuation. 

22,0<10 
18,774, 
22,0<10 
9,279 

16,560 
5,520 

12,657 
10,066 
22,0<10 
22,0<10 
22,080 
11,020 
11,020 
27,035 
22,817 
8,593 

10,612 
22.040 
19;510 
22,040 
10,959 
22,0·10 
11,020 
11,020 
22,080 
10,650 
16,36G 
22,080 
16,080 
20,080 
22,0<10 
18,080 
11,020 
5,510 
5,510 

22,080 
10,296 

6,300 
11,428 

3,222 
848 

4,843 
21,692 
22,616 
11,280 
11,280 
22,G79 
11,201 
11,291 
22,03<1 
10,<118 
10,<118 
22,447 
15,360 

2,196 
1,125 

23,OG6 
22,123 
22,123 
21,764 
20,907 
22,340 
240,155 
22,634 
22,205 
19,H55 
6,285 

22,353 
22,089 
22,268 
22,756 
11,25G 
1l,25G 

$5,000 
3,750 
4,<100 
2,300 

10,000 
3,500 
3,000 
2,500 
5,500 
5,500 
4,<100 
2,750 
2,750 
6,750 
4,500 
4,300 
2,100 
5,500 
7,800 
8,000 
2,700 
7,000 
2,750 
2,750 
4,<100 
3,000 
5,000 
7,<100 
5,600 
6,000 
6,,100 
3,600 
<1,000 
2,400 
2,100 
4,400 
2,000 
1,300 
2,800 

800 
200 

2,000 
8,000 
9,000 
5,800 
3,800 
9,000 
3,700 
5,700 
6,600 
2,600 
2,600 
G,OOO 
4,600 

660 
337 

10,000 
6,000 
3,640 
3,000 
4,000 
5,000 
3,500 
4,000 
4,400 
3,000 
1,200 
5,500 
3,500 
5,500 
5,500 
2,500 
3,000 
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STATE VALUATION. 

"TiJd lands in the County of Aroostook, (Continuell.) 

______ ~escr~Ption. __________ Aor~1 Val~ 
S. half No. 15, R. 11, W. E. L. S., . 
N. half No. 15, R. 11, do. . 
No. 16, R. 11, do. C. D., 
No. 17, R. 11, do. 
No. 18, R. 11, do.. 
No. 1G, R. 11, do. C. D., 
No. 20, R. 11 and 12, do. C. D., 
No. 11, R. 12, do. 
No. 12, R. 12, do. 
No. 13, R. 12, do. 
No. 14, R. 12, do. 
No. 15, R. 12, do.. 
No. 16, R. 12, do. C. D., 
No. 17, R. 12, do. C. D., 
W. ~ "" N.B. J No. 18,R.12, do. 
No. In, R. 12, do. 
No. 12, R. 13, do. 
No. 13, R. 13, do.. 
No. 14, R. 13, do. C. D., 
No. 15, R. 13, do. C. D., 
No. 16, R. 13, do. C. D., 
No. 17, R.13, do. C.D., 
No. 18, R. 13, do. C. D., . 
No. 11, R. 14, do. l\Ionson Aoad., 
W. half No. 12, R. 14, do. C. D., 
E. half No. 12, R. 14, do. C.D., 
No. 13, R. 14, do. C. D., 
No. 14, R. 14, do. C. D., 
No. 15, R. 1,1, do.. 
No. 16, R. 14, do. C. D., 
No. 17, R. 14, do. 
W. half No. 11, R. 15, do. 
E. half No. 11, R. 15, do. 
No. 12, R. 15, do. 
No. 13, R. 15, do.. 
No. 14, R. 15, do. C. D., 
No. 15, R. 15, do. C. D., 
No. 12, R. 16, do. C. D., 
No. 13, R 16, do. C. D., 
No. 14, R. 16, do. C. D., 
No. 12, It. 17, do. C. D., 

Aggregate, 

COUNTY OF CUMBERLAND. 

10,G4~' 
10,947: 
21,571' 
21,82G' 
22,130' 
26,183

1 

33,897 
22,215: 
22,298, 
22,250

1 22,182, 
21,484 1 

21,n7' 
22,03~: 
16,59S' 
25,833, 
22,137, 
22,23G 
22,09ci 
22,0001 
22,038i 
22,299

1 
20,051 
21,989, 
11,111

1

' 

11,111 
22,396

1 21,750 
21,G45

1

' 

28,519 
13,265 1 

1l,537 1 

11,
036

1 22,087 
22,260 
21,523 
21,6151 
22,038. 
30,nO 
14,747 
22,970 

$2,700 
2,700 
3,500 
3,600 
4,000 
4,500 
G,OOO 
4,400 
4,400 
5,500 
5,500 
4,500 
4,000 
4,400 
4,100 
5,000 
5,000 
5,500 
5,500 
4,000 
3,500 
4,000 
6,000 

10,000 
2,200 
2,500 
4,500 
7,500 
6,000 
6,000 
3,000 
4,000 
4,000 
6,600 
5,500 
5,500 
3,000 
4,500 
G,250 
3,700 
4,500 

2,859,497 $750,441 

Towns. I Polls._ Esta:~ 
Baldwin, . 
Bridgton, 
Brunswick, 
Cape Elizabeth, * 
Casco,*· 
Cumberland, 
Falmouth,* 
Freeport, 
Gorham, . 
Gray, 
Harpswell, 
Harrison, 

* Limits ohanged by legislation sinoe 1850. 

282 212,918 
617 703,223 
766 1,761,904 
538 757,632 
258 212,695 
390 455,540 
423 621,978 
682 821,460 
732 1,086,704 
408 360,080 
401 446,288 
294 241,072 



STATE VALUATION. 

OOUNTY OF OUMBERLAND, (OONTINUED.) 

________ Tow~ _______ LpollS. Estates. 

Naples,*. 288 233,327 
New Gloucester, . 404 665,946 
North Yarmouth, . 244 454,776 
Otisfield,* 285 255,904 
Portland, . 4,244 21,866,000 
Pownal, . 264 345,889 
Raymond, * 274 167,260 
Scarborough, 457 537,478 
Sebag'o,* . 227 149,623 
Standish, . 510 451,689 
vVestbrook,* 1,099 1,834,050 
Windham, 535 786,758 
Yarmouth, 476 930,841 

15,098 $36,361,035 

OOUN'fY OF FRANKLIN. 

Towns. Polls. Estates. 
1---1------

Avon,* 
Oarthage, 
Ohesterville, 
Farmington, * 
Freeman, . 
Industry, * 
Jay, 
Kingfield, 
Madrid, . 
New Sha,i'on, * 
N ell' Vineyard, * 
Phillips, 
Rangely, t 
Salem, 
Strong'* 
Temple, 
Weld, 
"Wilton, , 
Letter E plantation, 

VV ild lands, 

162 
121 
276 
689 
157 
187 
400 
152 

97 
399 
187 
369 

65 
83 

173 
150 
262 
428 

23 

129,977 
63,557 

236,446 
998,814 
129,137 
180,096 
367,722 

99,451 
44,821 

427,866 
143,387 
323,701 
43,579 
71,715 

152,959 
113,509 
176,847 
477,543 

13,066 

4,380 4,194,193 
91,650 

$4,285,843 

"Limits ohanged by logislation since 1850. t Incorpol'Uted in 1855. 
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STATE VALUATION. 

'ViM lands in the County of Franklin. 

Description. 

E. part No.6, near Phillips, 
W. part No. G, do. 
No.4, R. 1, B. K. P., 
No.3, R. 2, do. 
No.4, R. 2, do. 
S. half No.4, R. 3, do. 
D, . 
No.2, R. 1, W. B. Ie. P.,. • • 
No.3, R. 1, do. Rangely plant., 
No.1, R. 2, do. 
No.2, R. 2, do. 
N. balfNo. 1, R. 3, do. 
10. half No.1, R. 3, do. 
No.2, R. 3, do. 
No.3, R .. 3, do. 
N. hf. Ne. 1, R. 4, do. 
S. half No.1, R. 4, do. 
N. half No.2, R. 4, do. 
No.1, R. 5, do. 
No.2, R .. 5, do. 
S. half No.1, R. G, do. 
No.2, R. G, do. C. D., 
No.1, R. 13, do. C. D., • 
Gore N. of No.2 and 3, R. 6, Dead river, 
No.4, Ret off from Carthage, 

Aggregate, 

Amherst, 
Aurora, 
Bluehill, 
Brooklyn, 
Brooksville, 
Bucksport, 
Castino, . 
Cranberry Isles, 
Deer Isle, 
Dec1ham,* 
Eastbrook, 
Eden, 
Ellsworth, * 
Franklin, * 
Goulc1sborough, 
Hancock, 
l\iariaville, 
lUount Desert, * 
Orland, 
Otis, 
Penobscot, * 
Sedgwick,* 
Sullivan, 
Surry, 

COUNTY OF HANCOCK. 

Towns. 

I Aores. I Valuation. 
------

U,500 S 2,800 
9,500 2,000 

17,600 1,500 
25,792 4,500 
20,288 4,500 
]0,544 1,600 
19,500 4,800 
21,080 3,000 
28,760 5,000 
22,040 2,,100 
22,040 5,500 
1l,020 3,200 
1l,020 1,600 
20,040 4,500 
20,000 5,500 
11,020 3,000 
11,020 4,000 
11,020 2,500 
21,080 7,000 
22,040 5,000 
13,'iU4 3,500 
25,800 2,500 
21,830 7,250 
5,000 1,500 
7,292 3,000 

~,5201----s9i,650 

83 
60 

431 
235 
303 
780 
269 

73 
738 
113 

43 
250 
847 
211 
374 
215 

82 
196 
374 
49 

326 
259 
207 
294 

50,046 
40,272 

358,176 
136,436 
198,998 
975,137 
764,571 

53,710 
362,520 

94,388 
29,354 

158,464 
896,299 
123,056 
180,822 
133,236 
49,106 

120,839 
312,543 

22,538 
193;375 
192,018 
135,094 
164,022 

'" Limits ohanged by legislation sineo 1850. 



STATE VALUATION. 

COUNTY OF HANCOCK, (CONTINUED.) 

________ To,~ ________ Polls. I Esta~~ 
Tremont, . 407 192,984 
Trenton, 300 240,667 
,Yaltham, 80 44,092 
Swan's Island, 93 21,829 
,Yetmol'e Isle, 95 44,143 
No.7, 23 11,184 
Seaville,t 

7,810 
,Vilc1 lands, 

6,309,819 
210,875 

$6,520,694 

'Wild iamls in the County of Hancock. 

Desoription. 

No.3, North Division, 
No.4, do. • 
i:ltrip N. of No.3, do.. 
Strip N. of No.4, do.. 
No.8, South Division, 
No.9, do • 
No. 10, adjoining Steuben, • 
No. IG, lIIiddle Division, 
No. 21, do. 
No. 22, do. 
No. 28, do. 
No. 32, do. 
No. 33, do. 
No. 34, do. 
No. 35, do. 
No. 39, do. 
No. 40, do. 
No. 41, do. 
Butter Island, 
Eagle uo.. • • 
Spruce Head and Beal' Island, 
Beach do. 
Hog do. 
Bradbury's do. 
Pond, neal' Little Deer do. 
Western do. 
Little Spruce Head do. 
Pond do. 
Calf do. 
West Black do. 
East Black do. 
Placentia do. 
Long do. 
l\larsball's do. 
Great Duok do. 
Piol{oring's, do. 
Old Harbor do. 

Aggregate, 

t Annexed to ]';It. Desert aud Tremont. 

I Acres. 
----

22,040 
22,040 

7,844 
7,844 
9,600 
5.760 

22;936 
22,040 
22,040 
22,040 
22,040 
22,040 
22,040 
22,040 
22,040 
22,040 
21,040 
22,040 

2GO 
263 
281 

64 
47 

142 
32 
16 
40 

207 
256 
162 
292 
447 

1,132 
843 
182 
206 
144 

-----
344,520 

Valuation. 
-----

$lG,OOO 
IG,OOO 

3,000 
3,000 
3,000 
3,000 
6,000 

10,000 
10,000 
10,000 
10,000 
IG,OOO 
18,000 
16,000 
16,000 
20,000 
12,000 
10,000 

750 
1,200 

COO 
350 
350 
600 
125 
100 
200 
800 
500 
100 
150 
400 

4,500 
700 
250 

1,000 
300 

-----
$210,875 
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Albion, * . 
Augusta,* 
Belg'l'ade, 
Benton.* . 
Chclsea,* 
China, 
Clinton,* . 
Farmingdale, * 
Fayette, . 
Gardiner, * 
Hallowell, * 
Litchfield, * 
1l'Lmchester, * 
lIionmollth, * 
lIiount Y eruon, * 
PittstOll, * 
Reaclfield,* 
Rome, 
Sidney, 
Vassalborongh, 
Yienua,* . 
vVaterville, 
vYayne,* . 
West Gardiner, * . 
Windsor, . 
vYinslow, . 
vVinthrop,* 
Clinton Gore, . 
Unity Plantation, * 

STATE VALUATION. 

COUNTY OF KENNEBEC. 

Towns. Polls. Estates. 

342 
1,279 

376 
264 
200 
525 
365 
191 
22S 
SI1 
552 
402 
193 
447 
369 
566 
336 
ISO 
463 
669 
201 
870 
280 
275 
313 
363 
567 
43 
14 

30J,S50 
2,460,004 

341,OJJ 
175,526 
181,550 
555,976 
270,lJ1 
333,359 
222,583 

1,723,561 
1,085,742 

475,149 
295,792 
501,989 
315,186 
6HI,711 
505,807 
128,417 
508,912 
737,920 
151,024 

l,3J8,330 
256,032 
298,496 
27J,001 
409,712 
769,018 

13,135 
10,388 

I 11,684 $15,273,355 

COUNTY OF LINCOLN. 

________ T_owns. ________ 1_ POIIsJ Esta:~ 
Alna, 231 223,310 
Boothbay, 577 403,933 
Bremcn,* . 168 122,966 
Bristol, 6S6 422,5S0 
Cushing, . 19S 103,547 
Damariscotta, 294 601,19S 
Dresden, . 321 328,474 
Edgecomb, 231 179,225 
Friendship, 202 123,506 
Jeiferson,* 474 40J,908 
Newcastle,. 414 6J8,991 
N obleborough, 294 261,745 
Rocklallc1,* 1,752 2,61±,S61 

"Limits changed by legislation since 1850. 



STATE VALUATION. 

COUNTY OF LINCOLN, (CONTINUED.) 

________ TO~~=_ ________ I!~llS. _Estates. 

St. George, 553 343,152 
Somerville,t 117 65,047 
Southport, 143 130,455 
South Thomaston, 324 343,462 
Thomaston, * 656 2,053,573 
Union, . 481 510,737 
'iYaldoborough,* 997 1,010,447 
-Warren, . 553 909,254 
'iYashing-ton,* 349 270,616 
'iYestport, 154 150,664 
Whitefield, 418 392,809 
'iYiscasset, . 562 806,749 
Matinicus Plantation, 55 17 ,539 
Monhegan Plantation, 46 23,740 
Muscle Ridge Plantation, 94 20,659 

11,344 $13,488,147 

COUNTY OF OXFORD. 

Towns. Polls. I Estates. 
--~-----------------------------

Albany, 
Andover, 
Bethel, . 
Bro1lnfielc1 * 
Buckfield * 
Byron, , 
Canton, 
Denmark, 
Dixfield, . 
Fryeburg, 
Gilead, 
Grafton,t 
Greenwooc1, 
Hanover, . 
Hartford, * 
Hebron, 
liiram,* 
Loyel, 
Mason, 
Mexico, * 
Newry, 
Norway * 
Oxforcl: ' 
Paris,* 
Peru,'" 

,. Limits changed by legislation sinee 1850. 
t The llfime of this town was PlItricktown Plantation, in 1850. 
:j: Incorporated sinoe 18 iO. 

184 
164-
579 
328 
415 

59 
24-7 
253 
242 
440 

76 
32 

220 
60 

25'i 
207 
293 
291 

33 
108 
108 

.446 
289 
638[ 
243 

140,847 
91,153 

580,330 
237,713 
504,794 

32,241 
221,361 
200,566 
219,664 
550,593 

63,484 
23,298 

119,410 
4-5,702 

259,913 
218,566 
24-0,158 
272,854-

21,847 
84,722 
87,638 

540,355 
305,268 
803,564 
199,656 
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STATE VALUATION. 

COUNTY OF OXFORD, (CONTINUED.) 

Towns. Polls. I Estates. 

Porter * ------------------ 270 1--186,204 

Roxbu'ry,* 56
1 

43,045 
Rumford, . 290 1 285,018 
Stow, 113\ 73,469 
Stoneham, 103' 50,045 
Surllner,* 246 251,329 
Sweden, . 173'

1 195,920 
Watcrford, 343! 351,189 
'IVoodstock, * 2611 169,902 
Franklin Plantation, 73

1 
26,420 

Hamlin's Grant, . 24' 17,680 
:Milton Plantation, 54i 28,222 
Riley Plantation, 201! 5,014 
Upton, 51 34,308 

Wild lands, 
8,286'1 7,783,462 

50,700 

I $7,834,162 

·Wild lands in the County of Oxford. 

Desoription. Aores. I Valuation. 

Andover North Surplus, and West, • 15,320 
19,790 
12,206 
23,488 
30,780 
22,080 
19,624 
19,720 
21,437 
21,760 
23,476 

$3,800 
2,000 
3,000 
8,000 
6,000 
4,400 
5,000 
4,000 
3,000 
,1,000 
4,700 
1,800 
1,000 

C, • 
C Surplus, 
No.4, R. 1, 
No.5, R. 1, 
No.4, R. 2, 
No.5, R. 2, 
No.4, R. 3, 
Nu. 5, R. 3, 
No.4, R. 4, 
No.5, R. 4, • 
S. half No.5, R. 5, • 
N. part No.5, R. 5, • 

Aggregllte, 

Alton, 
Argyle, 
Ballgor,* 
Bradford, 
Bradley.* 
Brcwcl',* . 
Burlington, 
Carmel, 

COUNTY OF PENOBSCO'l'. 

9,924 
5,102 

244,707 $50,700 

Towns. Polls. Estates. 

127 
87 

2,964 
314 
182 
564 
118 
300 

* Limits changed by Legislation sinoe 1850. 

58,184 
38,718 

6,015,601 
186,107 
116,300 
562,499 

64,734 
188,235 



STATE VALUATION. 353 

COUNTY OF PENOBSCOT, (CONTINUED.) CHAP. 340. 

______ Towns. ________ 1 Polls._ ,~:ates. 
Carroll, 102 54,513 
Charleston, 308 213,465 
Chester, 73 27,902 
Clifton, 66 36,529 
Corinna, 374 233,711 
Coriuth, 390 313,870 
Dexter, 403 465,023 
Dixmont, 332 227,741 
Eddington, * 194 123,704 
Edinburg, 17 13,713 
Enfield, 101 47,886 
Etna, 196 102,913 
Exeter, 375 303,839 
Garland, 327 212,531 
Glenburn, * 171 115,453 
Greenbush, 141 62,813 
Greenfield" 78 41,061 
Hampden, 651 587,718 
Hermon, 315 197,120 
Holden,* . 180 168,938 
Howland, 46 34,629 
Hudson, 159 70,360 
Kenduskeag,t 184 119,744 
LagTang'e, 140 95,835 
Lee, 231 100,353 
Levant, 273 184,851 
Lincoln, 344 290,455 
Lowell, 127 64,383 
Mattawamkeag', 65 25,000 
Maxfield, . 47 17,568 
Milford, 155 151,241 
Newburg, 294 170,483 
Newport, 355 250,534 
Oldtown, . 623 556,903 
Orono, 442 343,069 
Orrington, 440 355,442 
Passadumkeag, 77 26,011 
Patten, 142 126,711 
Plymouth, 220 143,875 
Prentiss,t 56 27,165 
Springfield, 186! 84,228 
Stetson, 195 166,127 
Veazie,t 146 139,992 
-VYinn;r 41 25,057 

'Wild lands, 

----------
14,438 14,350,837 

174,100 

1$14,524,937 

"Limits changed by legislation since 1850. t Incorporated since 1850. 
+ Incorporatod from Levant and Glenburn. "if Annexed from'Ranoock connty in 1858. 



354 STATE VALUATION. 

CHAP. 340. 'VillI lands ill the County of Penobscot. 

_________ Desoriptio_n. ___________ ~~I Valuation. 

No.3, R. 1, N. B. P. P., 26,010 $.,000 
No.4, R. 1, do. 38,420: 5,1100 
No.5, R. 1, do. Amherst Aond'y, 11,0201 2,.;00 
No.6, R. 3, do. 22,0<10 6,500 
fi No.6, R. J, do. 16,53°1 5,000 
S. W. ~ No. a, R. 4, do. 5,51°1 1,500 
No.7, R. 4, do. 22,040 6,200 
No.2, R. 8, N. w.P., 22,

04O i 500 
E. half N u. 3, R. 8, do. C. D., 11,020 500 
W. half No.3, R. 8, do. C. D., 11,020 500 
No.2, Indian Purchase, 22,OJO' 3,000 
Z Traot, N. No.2, 2,1°°1 400 
No.2, R. 9, do. 22,040 a,200 
No.3, H. 9, do. 22,04°1 5,300 
A, R. a, W.E.L.S., 23,000' 4,000 
No. I, H. 6, do. n 040 4,000 
No.2, R. 0, do. 22:0.01 5,000 
S. half No.3, R. 6, do. 11 020 1 2,200 
N. part No 3, R. 6, do. 9' G90 ' 2,000 , I 
Luts No.5, R. 6, do. 9,1°°1 3,500 
S. E. quaT. No.6, R.6, do. life. Mod. School, 5,51°1 2,500 
No.7, R 6, do. 21,621, 5,500 
No.8, R. 6, do. P. L., 22,08°1 4,400 
A, R. 7, do. 23,000 4,300 
No.1, R. 7, do. 22,040 3,500 
No.2, R. 7, do. 22,0<10, 4,000 
No.3, R. 7, do. 22,04°1 2,500 
S. half No.4, R. 7, do. St. Albans Aoad , 11,020 3,100 
N. W. ;/ No.5, R. 7, do. 5,51°1 1,200 
No.6, R. 7, do. 22,040' 3,000 
No.7, R. 7, do. 22,0<10: 2,500 
No.8, R, 7, do, C. D., }U,448! 3,200 
No.8, R. 7, do. BIucl's, 3 1241 600 
Hopldns Academy, Easl Division, 5:5(j°1 2,800 
Hopkins Academy, West Division, 5.560 2,400 
A, R. 8 and 9, do. P. L, 18,055 3,600 
No.o, Indian Purchase, 17,24°1 3,500 
No.4, do. 15,856 2,000 
No.1, R. 8, do. 1I,020 i 2,000 
S. half No.2, R. 8, do. 11,02°1 2,000 
N. half No.2, R. 8, do. 11,020 3,000 
E. half No.3, R. 8, do. 11,020 3,500 
No.4, R. 8, do. 22,040 1 5,500 
No.5, R. 8, do. 22,040, 4,000 
E. half No.6, R. 8, N. B, P. P., 11,020[ 2,700 
W. half No.6, R. 8, do. 11,020 2,700 
N. half No.7, R 8, do. 10,72°1 2,700 
S. W. qual'. No.7, R. 8, do. 5,36°1 1,400 
No.8, R. 8, do. 21,008 4,200 
Jlia.ttamiscontis, W. C. Hammet, 8,000 1,000 

'No.1, North Division, 22,0·10 3,000 
S. half No.2, North Division, 11,020 10,000 
N. half No.2, do. 11,020 4,000 

---------
Aggl'eg~te, 847,412, $174,100 



STATE VALUATION. 

COUNTY OF PISCATAQUIS. 

Abbot, 
Atkinson, 
Rarnard, . 
Bowerbank, 
Blanchard, 
Brownville, 
Dover, . 
Foxcroft, . 
Guilford, . 
Greenville, 
King'sbury, 
Medford, § 
:Monson, . 
Milo, 
o l'lleville , 
Parkman, 
Sang'erville, 
Sebec, 
Shirley, 
,Vellington, 
vV illiams burg', 

Wild lands, 

Towns. 

180 
206 

39 
36 
36 

180 
389 
245 
199 

76 
43 
71 

184 
205 

99 
303 
294 
237 

59 
147 

38 

113,902 
133,166 

14,869 
10,446 
23,292 

105,097 
415,677 
221,578 
140,863 
44,402 
22,373 
36,751 

113,960 
125,441 

68,069 
204,164 
245,568 
142,328 

33,963 
95,724 
19,020 

3,266 2,330,653 
374,575 

$2,705,228 

'Wild lands in the County of Piscataquis. 

Description. 

No.4, R. 8, 
No.8, R. 8, 
No.5, R. 9, 

N.W.P., 

N. half No. 6, R. 9, 
S. hulfNo. 6, R. 9, 
No.8, R. 9, 

do. 
do. 
do. 
do. • 
do. Elliotsville, • 

No.9, R. 9, 
No.3, R. 5, 
No.2, R. 6, 
No.1, R. 9, 
No.2, R. 9, 
No.4, R. 9, 

do. form'ly pt. of Wilson, 
Bingham Purohase, 

do. 
W. E, L, S., 

do. 

No.5, R. 9, 
No.6, R. 9, 
E. hulfNo. 7, R. 9, 
W. half No.7, R. 9, 
No.8, R. 9, 
No.9, R. 9, 
No. 10, R. 9, 
E. half A, R. 10, 
W. balf A, R. 10, 
No.1, R. 10, 
No.2, R. 10, 
No.3, R. 10, 
No.4, R. 10, 
R hulf No.5, R. 10, 
N. W. J No, 5, R. 10, 
S. w. 4 No.5, R. 10, 

25 

do. 
do. C. D., 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 

§ Nllme ohllnged from Kilmllrnook. 

Aores. Valllation. 

22,040 
22,040 
22,040 
11,020 
11,020 
22,040 
10,000 
22,040 
22,040 
22,640 
22,0400 
22,040 
22,017 
23,063 
10,998 
10,998 
21,998 
21,969 
23,048 
11,020 
11,02U 
22,040 
22,040 
22,040 
22,040 
11,040 
5,732 
5,308 

$2,200 
2,200 
2,200 
1,100 
1,100 
2,200 
1,100 
3,000 
5,000 
3,400 
3,500 
5,000 
40,000 
5,000 
2,600 
2,200 
4,000 
7,000 

10,000 
3,000 
2,000 
4,000 
3,200 
3,500 

11,000 
3,000 
1,500 
1,200 

355 
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STATE VALUATION. 

'Wild lands in the County of Piscataquis, (Continued.) 

Description. Acres. Valuo.tion. 
--------------------------------
No. G, R. 10, W. E. L. S., 
S. ~ No.7, H. 10, do. 
N. 1- No.7, R. 10, do. 
No.8, R. 10, do. 
No.9. R. 10, do. 
No. 10, R. 10, do. 
B, R. 11, do. 
A, R. 11, do. 
No.1, R. 11, do. 
No.2, R. 11, do. 
No.3, R. 11, do. C. D., 
No.4, R. 11, do. 
No.5, R. 11, do. 
No. G, R. 11, do. 
No.7, R. 11, do. 
No.8, R. 11, do. 
No.9, R. 11, do. 
No. 10, R 11, do. 
Bowdoin College, E., 
Bowdoin College, W., • 
S. k A, R. 12, W. E. L. S., 
N. ~ A, R. 12, do. 
N. ~ No.1, R. 12, do. 
S. t No. 1. R. 12, do. 
No.2, R. 12, do. 
E. ! No.3, R. 12, do. 
W. ! No.3, R. 12, do. 
E. ! No.4, R. 12, do. 
W. ~ No.4, R. 12, do. 
No.5, R. 12, do. 
No.6, H. 12, do. 
No.7, R. 12, do. 
No.8, R. 12, do. 
No.9, R. 12, do. 
No. 10, R. 12, do. 
A 2, R. 13 nnd 14, do. 
A, R. 13, do. 
No.1, R. 13, do. 

H 2, do do. 
H 3, do do. 

S. part No.4, R. 13, do. 
N. po.rt do do do. 
No.5, R. 13, do. 
No.5, do do. 
" 6, do do. 
" 7, do do. 
H 8, do do. 
H 9, do do. 

S ~& NE J No. 10, R.13,do. 
A,R.14, ~. 
No.1, R. 14, do. 
X, do do. 
E. ~ No.3, R. 14 & 15, do. 
W. ~ do do do. 
No.4, R 14, do. 
" 5, do do. 
" 6, do do. 
H 7, do do. 
H 8, do do. 
H 9, do do. 

Sugar Island, 
Deer Isllllld, 
Middlesex Co.no.l,. • 
Day's Academy Gfl1nt, • 
No.4, R. 15, W. E. L. S., 
" 5, do do. 
H G, do do. 

E. ~ No.7, R. 15, do. 
No. 10. R. 15, do. C. D., 

Aggregate, 

22,729 
15,785 

7,704 
22,7GO 
22,987 
24,393 
28,736 
22,040 
22,040 
17,752 
22,040 
24,325 
22,383 
22,040 
22,803 
22,194 
22,200 
22,760 
22,040 
22.040 
13,638 
11,020 
15,360 

7,680 
22,240 
11,020 
11,020 
11,581 
11,377 
23,337 
22,554 
23,204 
22,124 
21,385 
21,990 
17,925 
22,040 
22,040 
19,022 
19,825 
10,126 
4,450 
4,500 

11,020 
21,928 
23,272 
22,835 
22,383 
16,689 
18,164 
19,164 

5,778 
18,787 
23,236 
24,855 
21,773 
22,788 
23,929 
22,820 
22,558 
4,050 
2,000 

22,040 
11,020 
20,445 
21,851 
22,650 
11,778 
22,290 

$5,500 
3,500 
1,800 
4,500 
4,500 
5,300 
5,000 
6,000 
6,000 
3,300 
2,000 
7,200 
7,400 
7,000 
5,000 
4,000 
6,200 
5,GOO 
2,200 
2,200 
3,400 
3,000 
4,500 
2,200 
4,500 
2,000 
2,000 
3,000 
3,000 
6,GOO 
3,500 
3,500 
3,000 
5,500 
3,300 
4,000 
5,000 
4,000 
3,800 
5,000 
2,800 
1,100 
1,000 
2,700 
G,OOO 
4,600 
4,600 
5,800 
6,000 
4,000 
4,000 

575 
4,500 
5,000 
6,000 
5,000 
4,000 
5,000 
2,300 
5,500 

200 
300 

3,000 
2,000 
2,500 
5,000 
5,000 
2,900 
5,000 

1,768,683 $374,575 



STATE VALUATION. 

COUNTY OF SAGADAHOC. 

_________ ~ _______ T_o._w_n_s._. ______ . __________ I--P-O-ll-S.-I~tat~ 
Arrowsic, 
Bath,* 
Bowdoinham, 
Bowdoin, 
Georgetown, 
Perkins, . 
PhipsbUl'g, 
Richmond, 
'l'opsham, 
vVest Bath, * 
vVoolwich, 

Anson,* . 
Athens, . 
Bingham, . 
Bloomfield, * 
Brig'htoll, 
Cambridge, 
Canaan, . 
Concord, . 
Cornville, . 
Detroit,* . 
Embden, . 
Fairfield, * 
Harmony, 
Hartland, 
Lexington, 
Madison, 
Mayfield, 
:Mercer,* . 
Moscow, 
New Portland, 
Norridgewock, * 
Palmyra, . 
Pittsfield, * 
Ripley, . 
St. Albans, 
Solon, 
Skowhegan,* 
Smithfield, * 

87 97,224 
1,720 5,876,993 

437 607,858 
359 360,393 
255 189,554 

21 47,955 
349 536,487 
590 891,224 
345 810,623 

93 105,351 
304 530,772 

4,560 I $10,054,434 

COUNTY OF SONIERSE'l'. 

Towns. Polls. Estates. 

,. Limits ohllnged by legislation sinoe 1850. 

386 
293 
159 
272 
154 
112 
359 
120 
265 
147 
205 
598 
245 
218 
114 
361 

28 
2511 
140 
351 
.384 
317 
326. 
131 
372 
301 
430 
151 

M9,911 
273,026 
120,360 
396,29~ 
56,589 
77,488 

273,654 
69,179 

254,817 
85,8740 

157,246 
674,890 
158,007 
153,777 
54,723 

423,520 
9,315 

209,040 
61,702 

320,396 
449,743 
232,731 
270,495 

75,794 
281,OM 
245,306 
664,230 
112,390 

357 
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STATE VALUATION. 

COUNTY OF SOMERSET, (CONTINUED.) 

Towns. Polls. 

Starks, 317 
North Anson, t 

7,507 
,Vilc1 lands, 

Estates. 

261,430 

6,872,974 
264,020 

$7,136,994 

'Vild lands in the Connty of Somerset. 

Description. 

No.1, R. 2, B. P. W.K. R, 
" 2, do do 
" 1, R. 3, do 
" 2, do do 
"3 do do 

N. half No.4, R. 3, do 
No. I, R. 4, do 
" 2 do do 

No.3; R. 4, do 
" 4, do do 
" 1, R. 5, do 
" 2, do do 
" 3, R. 5, do 
" 4, do d0 
" 1, R. 6, do.. 

Part No.2, R 6, do East C. Road, 
Part" 2, do do West do 
No.3, R. 6, do 
No.4, R, 6, do 
"5, do do 
" 1,R.7, do 
" 2, do do 
" 3, do do 
" 4, do do 
" 5, do do 
" 6, do do 
" 1, R. 3, B. P. E. K. R., 
" 2, do do 
" 1, R. 4, do 
" 2, do do 
" 1, R. 5, do 
" 2, do do 
" 1, R. 6, do.. 
" 1, it. 1, N. B. K. P., Taunt. & Rayn. Aead , 
" 1, do N. B. K. P., Strip, . 
" 2, do do Standish Acad., 
" 2, do do Strip, 
" 3, do do Long Pond, 
" 4, do do 1\1ooso river, 
" 5, do do Ettionne pond, 
" 6, do do Holeb, • 
" 1, R. 2, do Tomhegan, . 
" 2, do do BraSReur, • 
" 3, do do Thorndike, . 
" 4, do do Soldier's patent, 
" 5, do do Dennis, 
" 6, do do. 

Big W, do Moose Head, 
Little W, do do . 
No.1, R. 3, do West Middlesex, 

" 2, do do Soldier's patent, 
E. ball' No.3, R. 3, do 

t Annexed to Anson in 1855. 

Acres. V"luation. 

13,,136 
22,040 
8,883 

24,162 
24,792 
11,144 
17,800 
25,200 
240,0<10 
21,1<13 
29,950 
22,320 
23,980 
23,915 
24,175 
13,040 
10,000 
22,0<10 
22,040 
22,040 
17,600 
22,985 
14,600 
15,144 
15,744 
16,350 
29,540 
22,040 
22,040 
22,250 
12,240 
22,240 
10,750 
1l,520 

2,066 
11,520 
4,469 

20,065 
22,040 
22,040 
19,620 
18,224 
21,940 
22,040 
17,000 
22,040 
22,040 
11,140 

2,921 
22,040 
17,000 
10,960 

$6,500 
2,240 
1,000 
4,000 
3,000 
2,200 
1,780 
3,600 
2,500 
6,000 
3,000 
4,000 
4,000 
6,000 
4,500 
4,000 
1,000 
4,000 
4,500 
4,500 
8,000 
4,000 
2,000 
7,000 
8,000 
4,000 
3,000 
6,000 
3,500 
4,000 
2,000 
5,000 
2,000 
4,000 

500 
3,000 
1,,100 
3,000 
3 300 
5;000 
5,000 
9,000 
3,000 
8,000 
4,000 
4,500 
2,000 
3,000 
1,000 
9,000 
4,000 
2,500 



STATE VALUATION. 

'Wild lands in the County of Somerset, (Continued.) 

Description. 

N. W. ;1 No.3, R. 3, N. B. K. P., . 
No.5, R. 3, do Sandy Bay, 

" , do do Seboomook, 
" 1, R. 4, do Plymouth, 
" 2, do do Pittston, 
€< 3, do do Hammond, 
" 4, R. 16, W. E. L. S., 

S. E. <I No.5, R. 16, do 
N. E. ~ No.5, do do 
No. 10, do do 
" 4, R. 17, do. 
" 7, do do C. D., 
" 5, R. 18, do 
" 8, R. 19, do 

Aggregate, 

Appleton, 
Belfast, 
Belmont, t 
Brooks, 
Burnham, 
Camden, . 
Frankfort, 
Freedom, . 
Hope, 
Islesborough, 
Jackson, 
Knox, 
Liberty, 
Lincolnville, 
:i'tionroe, . 
Montville, 
MOl'l'ill,t . 
North Haven, 
Northport, 
PalerIDo,* 
Prospect,* 
Searsmont, 
Searsport, 
Stockton,§ 
Swanville, 
Thorndike, 
Troy, 
Unity, 
Vinalhaven, 
Waldo, 

COUNTY OF WALDO. 

Towns. 

Acres. Valuation. 

5,480 
22,04,0 
22,040 
22,040 
21,0<10 
22,040 
17,219 

$1,500 
1,000 
6,000 
5,500 
7,500 
4,000 
3,500 
2,500 
2,000 
5,000 
6,000 
4,500 
6,000 
3,000 

5,4,16 
5,417 

22,366 
20,465 
22,866 
21,355 
10,293 

1,190,425 S26<b,020 

Polls. 

379 
1,310 

160 
200 
165 
927 
931 
205 
231 
266 
196 
236 
241 
428 
375 
367 
142 
193 
281 
293 
215 
352 
533 
356 
193 
214 
332 
304 
324 
148 

Estates. 

253,347 
1,802,307 

93,216 
158,278 
129,654 

1,062,228 
716,387 
159,284 
241,094 
148,271 
162,849 
189,421 
135,149 
3~6,781 
234,686 
357,652 
100,540 
146,446 
188,150 
184,394 
139,980 
264,813 
797,601 
425,769 
116,691 
186,'128 
226,859 
297,564 
198,803 
127,705 

10,497 $9,642,647 

t Limits ohanged by legislation since 1850. ,. Limits changed hy Legislation in 1850. 
t Incorpomteu from Belmont in 1855. § Inoorporated from Prospect in 1857. 
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Addison, * 
Alexander, 
Baileyville, 
Baring, . 
Beddington, 
Calais, . 
Centerville,* 
Charlotte, 
Cherryfield, 
Columbia,* 
Cooper, . 
Crawford, * 
Cutler, 
Deblois,t 
Dennysville, 
East Machias, 
Eastport, 
Edmunds, 
Harrington, 
Jonesborough, 
Jonesport, 
Lubec, . 
Machias, . 
Machiasport, 
Marion, 
Marshfield, 
Meddybemps, 
Millbridge, 
Northfield, 
Pembroke, 
Perry, 
Princeton, 
Robbinston, 
Steuben, 
Topsfield, 
'l'rescott, . 
-Wesley, 
vYhiting, . 
Whitneyville, 

-Wild lands, 

STATE VALUATION. 

COUNTY OF WASHINGTON. 

Towns. Polls. 
-----

297 
96 
75 
80 
31 

992 
43 

124 
405 
296 

91 
58 

186 
29 

103 
393 
742 
88 

262 
129 
222 
564 
417 
269 

38 
62 
67 

326 
55 

439 
261 
141 
200 
264 

98 
118 

71 
91 

119 

8,342 

Estates. 
-----

217,379 
54,154 
50,624 
60,985 
27,022 

1,170,338 
38,556 
70,458 

355,437 
249,244 

39,272 
28,883 
83,000 
16,086 

149,586 
481,877 
897,898 

80,204 
247,133 

61,074 
105,753 
257,739 
674,124 
155,939 

33,720 
60,320 
24,458 

206,359 
41,450 

304,087 
187,126 
115,956 
124,632 
161,677 

85,595 
51,969 
36,202 
64,461 
87,023 

7,157,800 
506,145 

------
$7,663,945 

"'Limits ohanged by legislation sinoe 1850. t Incol'porn ted in 1852. 



STATE VALUATION. 

'Vild lands in the County of'Vashington. 

Desoription. 

No. 14, East Division, 
" 18, do 
" 19, do 
" 21, do 
" 26, do 
" 27, do • 
" 18 Middle Division, 

S. E.lNo. 19, do 
Three-fourths No. 19, do 
No. 24, do 
" 25, do 
" 29, do 
" 30 do 
" 31; do 
,. 36, do 
" 37, do 
" 42 do 

E. balrNo. 43, do 
W. half No. 43, do. 
N. half "5, Nortb Division, 
S. half ., 5, do 
No.6, do.. 
E. half of strip nortb of number 6, . 
W. balf of strip north of numbel' 6, . 
Two mile strip north of num bel' 5, . • 
No.1, R. 1, Titoomb's survey, and two-tbirds 

Fowler's et als.,. . • 
West one-tbird Ilum bel' 1, mnge 1, • 
No.3, R. 1, Hinkley, 

" 1, do 2, Dyer's, 
" 2, do 2, Waite, • 
" 3, do 2, Talmadge, 

North half No.1, R. 3, 
South half do 1, R. 3, 
No 1, R. 4, Vanoeborough, . 
West half number 6, range 1, Lennox, 
East half number 6, range 1, . 
North-east quarter number 7, range 2, 
Tbree-fourtbs number 7, range 2, 
South half number 9, range 2, 
Nurth h"lf number 9, range 2, 
No.8, R. 3, • 
" 9, do 3, . 
" 10, do 3, • 
" 11, do 3, . 

Danforth Tmot, • 
No.9, R. 4, N. ll. P. P., 
" 8, do do 

Aggregate, 

Acton, 
Alfred, 
Berwick, 
Biddeford, 
Buxton, 
Cornish, 
Dayton,* 

COUNTY OF YORK. 

Towns. 

Aores. I Valuation. 

--19,0001--$5,700 
22,040 3,500 
22,040 3,500 
22,040 8,000 
18,000 6,000 
17,398 8,000 
22,040 20,000 
3,500 1,750 

13,790 6,895 
22,040 25,000 
19,500

1 

12,000 
22,040 27,500 
22,0,10 28,000 
22,040 12,000 
22,040 50,000 
22,040 15,000 
22,040 30,000 
11,020 5,000 
11,020 7,000 

6,020 3,000 
11 ,020 9,000 
12,483 6,000 

3,300 1,700 
2,100 1,100 
4,000 2,000 

11,293 
5, 635 1 

29,770
1 

21,990 
23,040 
22,0400 
11,850 
11,370 
19,000 
11,040 
11,020 

7,190 
21,500 
1l,0400 
18,520 
22,0400 
22,040 
24,811 
8,000 

11,020 
22,000 
22,040 

5,000 
1,800 

25,000 
15,000 

9,000 
16,000 

4,400 
2,200 
9,500 
4,000 
9,000 
3,500 
8,600 
5,500 
7,500 

15,000 
10,000 
23,500 
4,000 
5,000 

16,000 
9,000 

762,840, $506,145 

Polls. Estates. 
1---1-----

255 
307 
408 

1,615 
645 
267 
180 

277,816 
381,024 
483,447 

4,593,047 
686,353 
268,405 
199,478 

" Inoorporated from Hollis in 1854. 
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STATE VALUATION. 

OOUNTY OF YORK, (OONTINUED.) 

Elliot, 
Hollis, t . 
Kennebunk, 
Kennebunkport, 
Kittery, . 
Lebanon, . 
Limerick, . 
Limington, 
Lyman, 
Newfield, 
North Berwick, 
Parsonsfield, 
Saco, . 
Shapleigh, t 
Sanford, . 
South Berwick, 
W aterborough, t 
Wells, 
York, 

t Limits changed by legislution in 1850. 

RE OAPITULATION. 

396 
379 
637 
629 
582 
460 
268 
436 
286 
287 
346 
485 

1,173 
318 
526 
501 
386 
652 
614 

460,438 
348,599 

1,559,902 
890,229 
363,327 
489,674 
282,339 
468,228 
269,853 
252,839 
398,112 
551,465 

2,991,564 
216,372 
447,061 
676,387 
286,440 
591,001 
702,218 

Oounties. Polls. Estates. 

Androscoggin, 
Aroostook, 
Oumberland, . 
Franklin, 
Hancock, 
Kellnebec, 
Lincoln, 
Oxford, 
Peno bscot, 
Piscataquifl, 
Sag'ac1ahoc, 
Somerset, 
""Yalc1o, 
VlT ashiugton, 
York, 

6,551 
2,098 

15,098 
4,380 
7,810 

11,684 
11,344 

8,286 
14,438 

3,266 
4,560 
7,507 

10,497 
8,342 

13,038 

8,230,892 
1,856,237 

36,361,035 
4,285,843 
6,520,694 

15,273,355 
13,488,147 

7,834,162 
14,524,937 

2,705,228 
10,054,434 

7,136,994 
9,642,647 
7,663,945 

19,135,618 
-----------

128,899 $164,714,168 



STATE VALUATION.-J. W. PORTER & J. APPLETON.-GUN HOUSE. 

Resolve establishing It vltlulttion of the Stltte of Mltine. 
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ResolvecZ, That the number of polls, and amount of estates an- ValUlttion, 
state, estl1b· 

nexed to the several towns and plantations in the sevoral oounties, lislling of~ 

and the lists of wild lands, not included in the lists of towns and 
plantations, with the number of aoros and the value thereto 
annexed, and the aggregatos of the sevoral oounties in the forego-
ing schedule, are hereby established as the true number of polls, 
and valuation of estates of taxablo polls and estates of this state, 
until the further order of the leg·islature. 

[Approved :Mltl'ch 17, 1860.] 

Resolve in fltvor of Joseph W. Porter ltnd John Appleton. 

Resolved, That the land agent be and hereby is authorized to J. W. Porter 

refund to J os. W. Porter and John Appleton, the sum of twenty- ~~~: r~ ta~~;.e~f. 
six dollars and twenty-two cents with interestfrom December tenth, 
in the yoar of our Lord one thousand eig'ht hundred and fifty-eig'ht, 
that being thc date of tho deed from the land agent convoying to 
said Porter and Appleton, lot number two, rang'e nine, in the town 
of Lowell, the title to said lot having been conveyed by James Irish, 
land agent, and the record of said conveyance not appearing upon 
the books of the land office. 

[Approved :Mltrch 17, 1860.] 

Resolve providing for painting It gun house in Kittery. 

Resolved, That the sum of two hundred dollars is hereby appro­
priated and placed at the disposal of the governor and council, to 
be expended by them, or their order, if deemed necessary, in paint­
ing a building situated in the town of Kittery, owned by the state, 
in which is deposited the ordnance and ordnance apparatus, and 
other state property, in posscssion of the B company of artillery, 
in the first division of Maine VOIUlltor militia. 

[Approved l\Iltrch 17, 1860., 

GUll house in 
Kittery, in 
favor of. 


